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55.29 User Guide – TL 4A, TL 4B and TL 4C zones.
The charts in KZC 55.33 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the TL 4A,
TL 4B and TL 4C zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand
column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read
across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section
55.31

Section 55.31 – GENERAL REGULATIONS

The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1.    Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provision of this code may apply to the
subject property.

2.    The ground floor of all structures with frontage on a paved pedestrian or vehicular
circulation route, or adjacent to a pedestrian-oriented space, shall be a minimum of 13 feet
in height (see Plate 34C, Chapter 180 KZC). Where necessary for the ground floor of the
building to be at the elevation of an abutting street, the building may exceed the permitted
maximum height of structure by up to five feet. This requirement does not apply to:

a.    The following uses: vehicle service stations, private lodges or clubs, stacked
dwelling units, churches, schools, day-care centers, mini-schools or mini-day-care
centers, assisted living facilities, convalescent centers or nursing homes, public
utilities, government facilities or community facilities;
b.    Parking garages; or
c.    Additions to existing nonconforming development where the Planning Official
determines it is not feasible.

3.    In addition to the height exceptions established by KZC 115.60, the following
exceptions to height regulations in TL zones are established:

a.    Decorative parapets may exceed the height limit by a maximum of four feet;
provided, that the average height of the parapet around the perimeter of the structure
shall not exceed two feet.
b.    For structures with a peaked roof, the peak may extend eight feet above the height
limit if the slope of the roof is equal to or greater than four feet vertical to 12 feet
horizontal.

4.    In TL 4B, development shall provide publicly accessible space(s) at the primary
pedestrian frontage that extends the public realm while creating a transition between
public and private spaces. These public spaces shall have no dimension less than 15 feet.
Developments with less than 25,000 square feet of gross floor area or fewer than 50
dwelling units shall provide publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 500 to 1,000 square
feet. Larger developments shall provide publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 1,500 to
2,000 square feet in size. Through design review, the City will review the location, size and
dimensions, features and improvements (such as multi-use paths, plazas, seating, public art
and water features) proposed for the publicly accessible space(s) as part of the Design
Review approval. The City may also require or permit modification to the required publicly
accessible space as part of the Design Review approval.

5.    Access for drive-through facilities must be approved by the Public Works Official. See

The Kirkland Zoning Code is current through Ordinance 4781, passed February 1, 2022.
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Chapter 105 KZC for requirements.

6.    Some development standards or design regulations may be modified as part of the
design review process. See Chapters 92 and 142 KZC for requirements.

7.    Development adjoining the Cross Kirkland Corridor or Eastside Rail Corridor shall
comply with the standards of KZC 115.24.

link to Section 55.33 table

The Kirkland Zoning Code is current through Ordinance 4781, passed February 1, 2022.
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.33

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.24

 Zone
TL 4A, 4B,
4C

Se
ct

io
n 

55
.3

3

USE

 R
EG

U
LA

TI
O

N
S 

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required 
Review
Process

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

La
nd

sc
ap

e
C

at
eg

or
y

(S
ee

 C
h.

 9
5)

Si
gn

 C
at

eg
or

y
(S

ee
 C

h.
 1

00
)

Required
Parking 
Spaces

(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)

Lot 
Size

REQUIRED YARD
(See Ch. 115)

Lo
t C

ov
er

ag
e

Height of
Structure

 Front Side Rear

.010 Vehicle Service 
Station

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

22,500 
sq. ft.

40' 15' on 
each 
side

15' 80% 30' average build-
ing elevation.

A E See KZC 
105.25.

1. May not be more than two vehicle service stations at any intersection.
2. Gas pump islands may extend 20 feet into the front yard. Canopies or 

covers over gas pump islands may not be closer than 10 feet to any 
property line. Outdoor parking and service areas may not be closer 
than 10 feet to any property line. See KZC 115.105, Outdoor Use, 
Activity and Storage, for further regulations.

See Spec. Reg. 2.

.030 A Retail Establish-
ment providing vehi-
cle or boat sales or 
vehicle or boat ser-
vice or repair.
See Spec. Reg. 2.

None 10' 0' 0' 65' above average 
building elevation. 
See Gen. Reg. 2.

1. Outdoor vehicle or boat parking or storage areas must be buffered as 
required for a parking area in KZC 95.45. See KZC 115.105, Outdoor 
Use, Activity and Storage, for additional regulations.

2. Vehicle and boat rental and used vehicles or boat sales are allowed 
as part of this use.

.040 Restaurant or 
Tavern

C 1 per each 100 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. For restaurants with drive-in or drive-through facilities:
a. One outdoor waste receptacle shall be provided for every eight 

parking stalls.
b. Access for drive-through facilities shall be approved by the Public 

Works Department. Drive-through facilities shall be designed so 
that vehicles will not block traffic in the right-of-way while waiting in 
line to be served.

c. Access for drive-through facilities shall not be located between the 
building and the Cross Kirkland Corridor.

.050 Any Retail 
Establishment, other 
than those 
specifically listed in 
this zone, selling 
goods, or providing 
services including 
banking and related 
financial services

1 per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this 
use are permitted only if:
a. The assembled or manufactured goods are directly related to and 

are dependent upon this use, and are available for purchase and 
removal from the premises.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary 
assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from 
other retail uses. 

2. Retail establishments providing storage services are not permitted in 
this zone unless accessory to another permitted use.
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.25

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.33 Zone
TL 4A, 4B,
4C

.060 Office Use D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 65' above average 
building elevation. 
See Gen. Reg. 2.

C D If a medical, 
dental or veteri-
nary office, 
then 1 per each 
200 sq. ft. of 
gross floor 
area.
Otherwise, 1 
per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:
a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.
b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not 

permitted.
c. Site must be designed so that noise from this use will not be audi-

ble off the subject property. A certification to this effect, signed by 
an acoustical engineer, must be submitted with the development 
permit application.

d. A veterinary office is not permitted in any development containing 
dwelling units.

2. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this 
use are permitted only if:
a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate 

to and dependent on this use.
b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary 

assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from 
other office uses.

.070 Hotel or Motel E 1 per each 
room. See also 
Spec. Reg. 2. 

1. May include ancillary meeting and convention facilities.
2. Excludes parking requirements for ancillary meeting and convention 

facilities. Additional parking requirement for these ancillary uses shall 
be determined on a case-by-case basis.

.080 Entertainment, 
Cultural and/or 
Recreational Facility

See KZC 
105.25.

.090 Private Lodge or 
Club

B 1 per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.33

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.26

 Zone
TL 4A, 4B,
4C

.100 Attached or Stacked 
Dwelling Units
See Spec. Reg. 1.

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 75' above average 
building elevation. 
See Gen. Reg. 2. 
and Spec. Reg. 4.

D E 1.2 per studio 
unit.
1.3 per 1 
bedroom unit.
1.6 per 2 
bedroom unit.
1.8 per 3 or 
more bedroom 
unit.
See KZC 
105.20 for 
visitor parking 
requirements.

1. At least 20 percent of the total gross floor area located on the street 
level floor of the building shall include commercial use. The commer-
cial use shall be oriented toward fronting streets and have a minimum 
depth of 20 feet and an average depth of at least 30 feet (as mea-
sured from the face of the building along the street). In TL4A, parcel 
282605-9043 is exempt from this special regulation, due to the lim-
ited visibility and access to this parcel.
The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in the 
depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the require-
ment is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed 
improvements and that the design of the commercial frontage will 
maximize visual interest.
Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage pro-
vided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear commer-
cial frontage along the street.

2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations 
and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this 
use.

3. At least 10 percent of the units provided in new residential develop-
ments of four units or greater shall be affordable housing units, as 
defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional afford-
able housing requirements and incentives.

4. The equivalent of the additional gross floor area constructed above 
35 feet over ABE must be dedicated to residential use. Residential 
use may be located anywhere in the building above the ground floor.

5. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this 
use are permitted only if:
a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate 

to and dependent on this use.
b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary 

assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from 
other office uses.
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.27

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.33 Zone
TL 4A, 4B,
4C

.105 Residential Suites
See Spec. Reg. 1.

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 75' above average 
building elevation. 
See Gen. Reg. 2.

D E For TL 4A: See 
Spec. Regs. 3 
and 4. 
For TL 4B: 1.2 
per studio unit.
1.3 per 1 
bedroom unit.
1.6 per 2 
bedroom unit.
1.8 per 3 or 
more bedroom 
unit.
See KZC 
105.20 for 
visitor parking 
requirements.

1. This use is permitted only in the TL 4A and TL 4B subareas.
2. At least 20 percent of the total gross floor area located on the street 

level floor of the building shall include commercial use. The commer-
cial use shall be oriented toward fronting streets and have a minimum 
depth of 20 feet and an average depth of at least 30 feet (as mea-
sured from the face of the building along the street). In TL4A, parcel 
282605-9043 is exempt from this special regulation, due to the lim-
ited visibility and access to this parcel.
The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in the 
depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the require-
ment is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed 
improvements and that the design of the commercial frontage will 
maximize visual interest.
Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage pro-
vided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear commer-
cial frontage along the street.

3. In TL 4A, parking shall be provided at a rate of one stall per living unit 
plus one per on-site employee, and modifications to decrease the 
parking requirement are prohibited. However, if parking is managed 
pursuant to Special Regulation 4, parking shall be provided at a rate 
of 0.5 per living unit plus one per on-site employee.

4. In TL 4A, the required parking shall be 0.5 per living unit where the 
parking is managed as follows and the property owner agrees to the 
following in a form approved by the City and recorded with King 
County:
a. Rentals shall be managed such that the total demand for parking 

does not exceed the available supply of required private parking. 
If the demand for private parking equals or exceeds the supply of 
required private parking, the property owner shall either restrict 
occupancy of living units or restrict leasing to only tenants who do 
not have cars.

b. The property owner shall prepare a Transportation Management 
Plan (TMP) for review and approval by the City and recording with 
King County. At a minimum the TMP shall include the following 
requirements:
1) Charge for on-site parking, unbundled from the rent, for tenants 

who have cars.
REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.33

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.28

Zone
TL 4A, 4B,
4C

.105 Residential Suites
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

2) Bus pass or equivalent alternative transportation mode subsi-
dies for tenants who do not have cars.

3) Lease provisions and monitoring requirements for the property 
owner to ensure that tenants are not parking off site to avoid 
parking charges.

4) Adequate secured and sheltered bicycle parking to meet antic-
ipated demand.

5) Designation of a Transportation Coordinator to manage the 
TMP, provide commute information to all new tenants, and be a 
point of contact for the City.

6) At the time the project attains 90 percent occupancy, the prop-
erty owner shall provide an accurate and detailed report of ini-
tial resident parking demand and alternative commute travel. 
The report format shall be reviewed and approved by the City.

7) Following the initial survey, the property owner shall submit a 
biennial survey of residents prepared and conducted by a 
licensed transportation engineer or other qualified professional 
documenting on-site and potential off-site parking utilization 
and alternative commute travel. The Planning Director may 
increase or decrease the frequency of the survey based on the 
documented success of the TMP.

8) Acknowledgment by the property owner that it shall be a viola-
tion of this code for the actual parking demand for the project to 
exceed the available supply of required parking or to fail to 
comply with the provisions of the TMP or reporting require-
ments.

c. After one year of project occupancy, the Planning Official may 
allow a decrease in the required number of spaces if the number 
of spaces proposed is documented by an adequate and thorough 
parking demand and utilization study of the property. The study 
shall be prepared by a licensed transportation engineer or other 
qualified professional, and shall analyze the operational charac-
teristics of the use which justify a parking reduction. The scope of 
the study shall be proposed by the transportation engineer and 
approved by the City Transportation Engineer. The study shall 
provide at least two days of data for morning, afternoon and eve-
ning hours, or as otherwise approved or required by the City 
Transportation Engineer. 

REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.29

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.33 Zone
TL 4A, 4B,
4C

.105 Residential Suites
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

5. KZC 105.103(3)(c) provides a process to grant a decrease in the 
required number of parking spaces.

6. In TL 4B, the Planning Official may approve a parking reduction if a 
parking demand and utilization study has been approved by the City 
for this use within five years of the submittal of an application for 
development. The scope of the prior study must have included the 
zone in which the proposed development is located. The Planning 
Official may require an update to the prior study if warranted, or grant 
an extension to the original five-year effective term of the study. The 
required parking rate shall be as established in the study, when the 
parking is managed as set forth in Special Regulation 4 above.

7. All residential suites and all required parking within a project shall be 
under common ownership and management.

8. Development shall be designed, built and certified to achieve or 
exceed one or more of the following green building standards: Built 
Green 5 Star certified, LEED Gold certified, or Living Building Chal-
lenge certified.

9. Developments containing this use shall provide common living area 
available to all residential suite residents. Common living area shall 
consist of areas such as shared kitchens, dining areas, and commu-
nity rooms. Areas such as bathrooms, laundries, utility rooms, stor-
age, stairwells, mailrooms, and hallways shall not be counted as 
common living area. The minimum amount of common living area for 
each project shall be 250 square feet plus an additional 20 square 
feet per living unit.

.110 Church D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 65' above average 
building elevation.

C B 1 for every 4 
people based 
on maximum 
occupancy load 
of any area of 
worship. See 
also Spec. 
Reg. 2.

1. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
2. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to this use.
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.33

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
326.30

 Zone
TL 4A, 4B,
4C

.120 School, Day-Care 
Center, Mini-School 
or Mini-Day-Care 
Center

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 65' above average 
building elevation.

D B See KZC 
105.25.

1. A six-foot high fence is required only along the property lines adja-
cent to the outside play areas.

2. Hours of operation may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby resi-
dential uses.

3. An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City shall 
determine the appropriate size of the loading areas on a case-by-
case basis, depending on the number of attendees and the extent of 
the abutting right-of-way improvements. Carpooling, staggered load-
ing/unloading time, right-of-way improvements or other means may 
be required to reduce traffic impacts on nearby residential uses.

4. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
5. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be 

designed to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

.130 Assisted Living 
Facility
Convalescent 
Center
Nursing Home
See Spec. Reg. 1.

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 10' 0' 0' 80% 65' above average 
building elevation.

D A Assisted Living: 
1.7 per inde-
pendent unit.
1 per assisted 
living unit.
Convalescent 
Center or Nurs-
ing Home: 1 per 
bed.

1. Development must include commercial use on the ground floor with 
gross floor area equal to or greater than 20 percent of the area of the 
subject property. Minor floor area reductions may be approved by the 
Planning Official if the applicant demonstrates that meeting the 
requirement is not feasible given the configuration of existing or pro-
posed improvements and that the commercial space is configured to 
maximize its visibility and pedestrian orientation.

2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations 
and other accessory uses, facilities, and activities associated with 
this use.

.140 Public Utility A B See KZC 
105.25.

1. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type 
of use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the 
use on the nearby uses..150 Government Facility 

or Community 
Facility

C
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 1.

.160 Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required 
review process.
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
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(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)
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